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PER CURI AM

Plaintiff Reginald Si mmons appeal s the district court’s grant
of summary judgnent on his clains for negligence and deceptive
trade practices as aresult of injuries he sustained inafire. W
affirm

On Decenber 11, 2001, Sinmons was severely injured in an
apartnent fire, during which his snoke detector failed to activate.
The apartnent building, owned by defendants CGeorge and Barbara
Jel ni ker and managed by def endant Grover Richardson, was part of a
conplex of garden apartnments in Oxon Hill, Maryland. Each
i ndi vi dual apartnent unit was equi pped with a snoke detector that
was hardwired into the building' s electrical system R chardson
presented evidence that he conducted routine inspections of
Si mmons’ s snoke detector in June and COctober 2001 and found it in
wor ki ng order each tine. Additionally, in June 2001, the fire
departnment inspected the apartnent building and concluded that it
conplied with the applicable fire code.

Followng the fire, the fire departnent determ ned that the
circuit breaker controlling the power for the snoke detector in
Si mmons’ s apartnment had been turned off prior to the fire. 1t was
determ ned that the breaker had not been tripped as a result of a
power surge or other irregularity. The fire departnent issued a
“correction order” directing that the apartnent conplex “[i]nstal

snoke detectors in a manner in which they cannot be shut-off at
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[the] circuit panel box.” J.A 131. The correction order cited
Prince GCeorge’'s County Code (“County Code”) 8§ 11-258, which
provided the followng with respect to installation: “ Snoke
detectors may be directly hard wired to the building s power supply
or operated on a plug-in outlet which is fitted wth a plug
restrai ner device, provided that said outlet is not controlled by
any switch, and further provided that there is no switch or cord
switch on the detector. Monitored battery-supply units may be
substituted.” J.A 52.

Li eut enant John Ragusa indicated that the County Code, as it
was witten at the tine of Sinmons’s fire, did not require “either
direct hard wiring into the building electric or alternatively a
battery operated backup.” J.A 210. Because of a previous fire at
anot her apartnment conplex in which a snoke detector was disabled
when the power was shut off for nonpaynent, however, the Fire
Depart ment decided to require battery-powered backup systens. The
County Code was not anended, nor was notice of this change given
prior to the fire at Simmons’s apartnment building. In May 2002,
the Fire Departnent finally sent witten notificationto all of the
area garden apartnments indicating that a |ithiumpowered backup
system would be required for future conpliance with the County
Code. In issuing this notification, the Fire Departnent invoked
the Fire Chief’s power under the County Code 8§ 11-161(a)(2) to

order “dangerous conditions . . . to be renedied,” including



“Iclonditions which would interfere with the efficiency and use of
any fire protection equipnent.” J.A 213.

Simmons  brought this action against Richardson and the
Jel ni kers, asserting two separate clains. First, Simobns asserted
a negligence claim alleging that the defendants breached duties
“to equip plaintiff’s residence with a worki ng snoke detector” and
“mai ntain the premses in a safe and habitable manner.” J. A 8.
Si mmons cont ends that these duties arose primarily fromCounty Code

§ 11-258. See generally Aravanis v. Elsenberq, 206 A 2d 148, 158

(Md. 1965) (“In Maryland, violations of a statute or ordi nance are
evi dence of negligence but do not constitute negligence per se.”).

The district court concluded that the hardwiring of a snoke
detector through the apartnent’s breaker box into the building s AC
power supply did not violate 8§ 11-258 of the County Code. W agree
that the straightforward |anguage of this provision did not
require, either explicitly or inplicitly, that the snoke detectors
be wired such that a person could not disable them at a breaker
box. Mreover, we reject Sinmons’s argunment that the defendants
failed to conply with the County Code to the extent it rests on the
correction order to defendants, issued after the fire, or the
notification to area garden apartnent conpl exes issued six nonths
after the fire. Neither the correction order nor the notification
presents evidence that the Fire Departnent believed the defendants

were not in conpliance with County Code 8 11-258 at the tinme of the



fire. Indeed, the Fire Departnent issued its broad notification
requiring battery-operated backup systens pursuant not to § 11-258
but rather 8§ 11-161(a)(2), allowing the Fire Chief to order
“dangerous conditions . . . to be renmedied,” including
“Iclonditions which would interfere with the efficiency and use of
any fire protection equipnent.” J.A 213. Further, we reject

Si mons’ s argunent that deference principles under Chevron U S A,

Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U S. 837

(1984) apply here.

Simons also argues that the installation of his snoke
detector did not conply with certain fire safety standards created
by the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) and applicable
t hrough incorporation by County Code 8§ 11-258(g). One of these

standards, 8 2-1.2.1 of the National Fire Al arm Code, states that

“laln ac primary (nmain) power source shall be a dependable
commercial light and power supply source. A visible ‘power on’
i ndi cator shall be provided.” J.A 48. Sinmmons proffered expert

testinmony fromDr. Gregory Harrison that the snoke detector was not
connected to a commercially “dependabl e” source because the power
source was not “uninterruptible.” J.A 39. Dr. Harrison relied on
NFPA 8§ 2-1.2.3, which indicated that even “[a] cord-connected
installation is acceptable provided the installation nakes use of
a receptacle not subject to loss of power by a wall swtch. A

restraining means shall be wused at the plug-in.” J.A 44,



Harrison agreed that this provision was addressi ng detectors that
were plugged into wall receptacles, nmeaning that the power supply
could be inadvertently interrupted by soneone flipping a wall
switch or kicking the plug out of the outlet. Thus, we agree with
the district court that none of the NFPA standards applicable at
the time of the fire made the installation of Simmons's fire
detector inproper, “including the use of a swtch on the circuit
breaker.” J.A 276.°

Finally, with respect to Sinmmons’s negligence cause of action,
we agree with the district court that there was no common | aw duty
at play in this case -- “[w hatever duty existed here existed by
reason of . . . statutory obligation on the part of the
defendants.” J. A 270. Thus, the defendants’ conpliance wth any
applicable statutes or ordinances defeats Simons’'s negligence
claim Simmons failed to identify any breach of duty by the
defendants wunder the aforenmentioned or any other statute or
or di nance. Accordingly, we affirm summary judgnent for the
def endants on the negligence cause of action.

Si mons’ s second cause of action alleges that the defendants

breached t he Maryl and Consumer Protection Act, which prohibits any

"Si rmons contends that the 1977 version of the NFPA standards
was in effect at the tine of the fire. The defendants disagree,
citing the 1993 version of the applicabl e NFPA standards. Because
we concl ude that Simmons cannot wi n even under the 1977 versi on of
the NFPA standards, we need not determine which version was
appl i cabl e.



person from engaging in any unfair or deceptive trade practices.
See M. Code Ann. Comm Law Art. 8 13-301 et seqg. Simons argues
t hat t he defendants “viol ated a nunber of provisions of the Housing
Code as well as the Fire Code, and both give rise to clains under
the Consuner Protection Act as well.” Brief of Appellant at 14.
As set forth above, Simobns has not presented a case sufficient to
survive summary judgnent on the issue of code conpliance.
Moreover, Simons has not identified a specific practice by
def endants apart fromthese provisions that qualifies as deceptive
or unfair within the neaning of the Act. Accordingly, we also
affirm sunmary judgnment for the defendants on Simmons’s cause of
action under the Consunmer Protection Act.
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